,_anara U= llea* 1 aciciariva run Infn

rie ID Nu
Introduct
v roactmer

cnactmer

A

To

From

Board Meeting Date
(To be completed
by Procurement)

Subject

Action Requested

Background

A one paragraph
explanation of why
an amendment is
needed.

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
amended scope of
work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

The Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership &
Equity-in-Action
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations

Professional Services Contract - California State Department of Rehabilitation
(Contractor, City/State) - Program for Exceptional Children’s Career Transition
Department (site/department)

Approval by the Governing Board of the three-year renewal Professional Services
Contract between the District and California State Department of Rehabilitation.
Services to be provided to Program for Exceptional Children’s Career Transition
Department participants for the period of 07/01/2012 through 06/30/2015.

This partnership enriches the services provided to 11th and 12th grade disabled students' / DOR clients'
ability to gain meaningful employment and/or post-secondary education.

The DOR contract's Service Budget for three-years is $1,123,575.00. This budget presently funds 5- 100%
FTEs and the program’s operating expenses. The district's match funding for the three-years is $844,578.

The contract provides support to students enrolled in the Transition Partnership Project (TPP) program.
The DOR has funded this program for almost 18-years. The total number of students projected to be
served each year is approximately 300. The district and DOR have combined their resources to enrich the
services provided to disabled students / clients to enable them to alleviate, ameliorate, or compensate for
the limitations imposed by their disabilities. By providing services to this population, the students benefit in
terms of employability and independent living. Through this joint partnership, the students are able to attain
and maintain employment, achieve greater Independence, and become contributing members of society.

Approval by the Governing Board of the three-year renewal Professional Services
Contract between the District and California State Department of Rehabilitation.
Services to be provided to Program for Exceptional Children’s Career Transition
Department participants for the period of 07/01/2012 through 06/30/2015.

Funding resource name: NO IMPACT on the district. California State Department has
increased the contract amount not to exceed $0.00.

4 Original Signed Standard Agreement forms, Agreement # 28504

DOR/OUSD Joint Contract

Signed Payee Data Record

Signed Cettification

Signed Grant Contract Signature Authorization form to be signed by Authorized Person per Board
Resolution once Board approval has been attained

e Board Resolution form to be signed by Board Secretary once Board approval has been attained



















































O‘DDMTNI'J T T‘l‘\f‘-E—’T‘ AT ALRRATIVE

T)T‘R AMANTNITT

Benefits for each position includes: Medical, Vision, Dental, and Retirement.

Fnvsngy mss 0 Ve svsvsmsnt D devmmddnen A cvnancas Larinnddnvae
; “u + + +

WorkAbility I Liaison (WAI L]

The WAI L’s primary responsibility
is to provide support to the WorkAbility I
Coordinator. The duties include:

e (OUSD public and private-sector placement
of special education students, 15-22 year
olds '

e Record keeping related to students job
performance with work experience/job
placements

T e mtadn e Neen e T ogions (New pattern of
service for students/DOK consumers only)

Lead Transition Specialist (LTS)

The LTS’s primary responsibility is to provide
support and coordination for managing the
overall program within the description of the
service contract. The duties include:

Works with TSTs to provide individualized
job development and job placement assistance
to 11" and 12 grade students’/DOR
consumers who are in need of ongoing

support; provides-direct-services-under

e Attends WAI and non-TPP meetings as
necessary

direction of DOR Counselors to assure
students/DOR consumers receive maximum
benefits

Establish linkages with employers, as
appropriate, to develop job opportunities for
12th grade students/DOR consumers and
prepare specific job analysis to facilitate job
matching

Establishes linkages with community
agencies and employers to provide guest
speaker presentations to students/DOR
cOnsumers

Assists in the development of private sector
work experience placements for
students/DOR consumers

Provides in-services to staff and parents
regarding TPP

Provides an informational workshop to
students/DOR consumers regarding post-
secondary option '
Assists in training, scheduling, and
monitoring the Transition Support Specialist
(TSS) and the Community Outreach



Specialist (COS)

Assists in training, scheduling and monitoring
Job Developers

Assists special education staff in
communication between OUSD, TPP and
DOR

Meets with DOR Counselor and selected staff
to formalize Individual Plan for Employment
(PE)

Informs DOR Counselor(s) of IEP and ITP
mestings

Maintains comprehensive student/DOR
consumer records

Assists students/DOR consumers in accessing
appropriate program additions or '
interventions to ensure successful
employment outcomes

Coordinates each student’s/DOR consumer’s
transition activities and program with DOR
staff and other community agencies
Coordinates the “hand-over” of students/DOR
consumers from school program to DOR

[ ]

supervision

Provides and implements services to post-
graduates from TPP upon request from DOR
Counselor(s)

Reviews DOR statistical information and
reconciles information with program
documentation

Assists in completing documentation required
by DOR

Maintains, completes and submits monthly
certified time statements and invoices
Reviews production and encumbrance repotts
Coordinates with the district’s Budget and
Accounting Departments in order to monitor
the budget, billing, and tracking of the
dollars spent in the contract

Assists in preparing and submitting budget
revisions and amendments

Coordinates program monitor reviews and
audits

Attends contract partner meetings on a
quarterly basis ‘



New position created

Job Developer/Job Coach

The Job Developer/Job Coaches” primary
responsibility is to implement the services
offered within the description of the service
contract. The duties include:

Establish linkages with employers to develop
job opportunities and placements appropriate
for students/DOR consumers

Assists in the development of private sector
work experience placements for
students/DOR consumers

Implements objectives for the TPP Job Club,
including providing assistance to
students/DOR consumers in developing job
search skills and conducting job searches;
keep records and logs as needed and required
Maintains record of students/DOR consumers
job placement history

Prepares specific job task analysis to facilitate
job matching; assists in the transfer of job

~ppori fo adult services provider, fraining
program, job or post-secondary school and
the transitioning of the students/consumers
from school to quality adult life and
employment

Assists the LTS in developing and
implementing specific skill training plans at
the work site, including fading of support as
the student’s/DOR consumer’s skill level
increases

Assists students/DOR consumers in accessing
appropriate program additions or
interventions to ensure successful
employment outcomes

Develops and maintains a centralized
database to be matched with the
students/DOR consumers skills bank database
Participates in community-based groups such
as the Job Developers’ Consortium and
ACTION Committee, as assigned



Provides assistance to students/DOR
consumers as necessary for job retention
Organizes job tasks to facilitate the flow of
work/production '

Provides on-the-job skill(s) training
Demonstrates the job tasks so that
students/DOR consumers can learn the
required skills for the job

Provides continuous reinforcement of _
appropriate on-site behavior and work habit
Monitors and evaluates the student’s/DOR
consumer’s progress with job performance
and work habit

Recommends termination or extension of job

coaching services, as necessary

Provides transportation training

Consults with the employer to provide
assistance in integrating a student/DOR
consumer in to the work environment through
accommodation(s)

Meets with DOR Counselors and Transition
staff at regularly-scheduled student/DC™

consumer-centered staffing
Works together with the TPP team to further
program goals .



Instructional Assistant

Coordinates the after school tutoring
program for students in the 9™ through 12
grades

Community Qutreach Specialist

The Community Qutreach Specialist’s
primary responsibility is to implement the
services offered within the desctiption of the

service contract. The duties include:

e Assists special education staff in
communication between OUSD, TPP, WA
and DOR

e Assists special education staff, OUSD,
TPP, and DOR in communication between
student/DOR consumer and parents

e Assists and provides input to LTS and
DOR Counselors in identifying needs and
developing strategies for services

¢ Assists in maintaining comprehensive
student/DOR consumer records

* Assists in completing DOR statistical
information and program documentation

s Provides support for students/DOR
consumers in academic and/or

career/vocational training classes

e Provides support for students/DOR
consumers in job-related activities, such as
job shadowing, and exploring career
requirements for specific jobs

e Assists LTS and/or special education staff
in record-keeping and monitoring
students/DOR consumers

s Assists in duplicating materials for TPP
staff, students/DOR consumers, families,
employers, and/or community agencies

* Meets with DOR Counselors and
Transition staff at regularly-scheduled
student/DOR consumer-centered meetings

e  Works together with the TPP team to
further program goals



E‘,J...,:a[iOn A g»a--/.- I 2 RS TN

.. Contract Position/
WorkAbility T Job Developer

Transi=~~ Pygram Fi~~*~,

Commu yRek >ns Specialist/ High hool
Job Developer/Job Coach

The Community Relations Specialist/ High
School Job Developer/Job Coach’s

primary responsibility is to implement

the service offered within the description of
the service contract. The duties include:

» Develop relationships with large and small
employers ’

e Develop internship programs for TPP
students/DOR consumers with large
employers

e Develop potential on-the-job training
opportunities for TPP students/DOR
consumers with large and small employers

* Develop potential summer work experience
training opportunities for TPP students/DOR

-consumers-with-large-and-smallemployers
¢ Develop relationships with employer groups
Develop relationships with summer youth
employment training agencies
e Prepare and submit monthly Personal
Activity Reports

‘s Prepare and submit monthly business

contacts and business meetings attended

e Prepare and submit monthly progress reports
for TPP student/DOR consumer caseload

e Meets with DOR Counselors and Transition
staff at regularly-scheduled student/DOR
consumer-centered meetings

s Develops appropriate job placements for
high school students/DOR clients, and
provides job coaching supports as needed

e Provides suppott for high school
students/DOR clients in job-related
activities, such as job shadowing, and
exploring career requirements for specific
jobs

» Maintains record of students/DOR
consumers job placement history



Trains students/DOR clients in traveling on
public transportation as needed
Coordinates with LTS and DOR Counselors
to identify needs and develop strategies for
providing services

Assists the LTS in developing and
implementing specific skill training plans at
the work site, including fading of support as
the high school student’s/DOR consurmer’s
skill level increases

Provides on-the-job skill(s) training
Demonstrates the job tasks so that high
school student/DOR consumer can learn the
required skills for the job

Provides continuous reinforcement of
appropriate on-site behavior and work habit
Monitors and evaluates the high school
student’s/DOR consumet’s progress with
job performance and work habit
Recommends termination or extension of
job coaching services, as necessary
Consults with the employer to provide
assistance in integrating the high school
student/DOR consumer in to the work

10

environment through-accommodation(s}—————
Meets with DOR Counselors and Transition ‘
staff at regularly-scheduled student/DOR

client-centered meetings

Meet with program staff monthly to discuss

TPP and contract progress

Works together with the TPP team to further

program goals



Senior Clerk Typist

Clerical duties assigned to Special Education
Department
Duties assigned as necessary

TPP Administrative Assistant

The Administrative Assistant’s primary
responsibility is to implement the setvices

-~ offered within the description of the service

contract, The duties include:

* Assists with DOR statistical information,
documentation and procedures.

*  Assists in completing documentation
required by DOR

*  Assists with ordering instructional and office
supplies and/or materials, software, postage,
and/or students’/DOR clients’
transportation

*  Works together with the TPP team to further
program goals

11



MNTD A TTNIM

Teacher Release e - Cost of providing substitutes for hourly or daily, -at $31.77 per hour or
$111.05 per day, for TPP staff to attend Transition meetings and/or activities relating to
students/DOR consumers

Instructional 1pplies - For students/DOR consumers’ supplies, manuals, vocation-specific
curricula, job specific tutorial supplies

Office Supplies - Consumable supplies to be used during the contract period. Supplies may include;
software for TPP classroom, to assist students/DOR consumers in becoming prepared to pursue
private-sector employment, record-keeping materials, labels, folders, binders, notepads, calendars,
paper, markers, pens, pencils and computer tablets. :

The computer tablets will be used to accomplish and monitor the program goals; document the TPP
students/DOR consumers activities; maintain the program’s statistical information; as well as,
communicate with OUSD and DOR staff; TPP students/DOR consumers and their families;
employers; and community agencies so that our program provides the best vocational services
possible.

5 Tablets Expected Purchase Price ~ $1,000 each Total Cost —$5,000

Printing - Duplicating costs for program brochures, business cards and/or stationary

apphcants/consumers for Job/career exploratwn employment and/or placement activities

Student Study Tours - Registration fees for workshops for students/DOR apphcants/consumers for
job/career, awareness, exploration and employment activities

Postage - To purchase US Postal stamps for mailings to students/DOR applicants/consumers

Mileage/Travel - Mileage and travel expenses for Education Agency TPP program staff for job
development and other program activities. Not to exceed state rate for non-represented employees.
Reimbursements will be at rates per Exhibit D,

Trainihg - Training fees for up to 6 Education Agency TPP program staff to attend WorkAbility I
Fall and Spring meetings and trainings, contract service related trainings and/or job development
trainings. Trainings must be pre-approved by DOR contract administrator.

IND™ =T COSTC/+ ™™ INISTRATIVE OVERHEAD:

Direct program costs which are reasonable and necessary for the administration, general
management and support of the program as approved by California Department of Education This
includes items which are not directly related to the provisions of the service contract, such as,
Accounting Department, Personnel Department, and/or Maintenance.

12






OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
TRANSITION PARTNERSHIP PROJECT
COOPERATIVE AGENCY
CERTIFIED EXPENDITURE
BUDGET NARRATIVE

Benefits for each position includes: Medical, Vision, Dental, and Retirement.

For.,.-,.«//:.,...,,.q,u L",J-u;/.”h‘nm A,Ler,...
Dhsinntinene

Individualized Education Plan (IEP) Case
Managers

e  Works with OUSD non-TPP special
education students, 15-19 year olds,
providing academic, employment, and/or
community resources :

e Assists with OUSD non-TPP special
education students, 15-19 year olds with
public and private-sector job placements

Trar - Program Functions (New pattern
of service for students/DOR clients only)

Transition Service Teacher

* Obtains appropriate documentation and
evaluation information to assist DOR
counselor in determining eligibility for
DOR Services

e Collaborates with Special Education
Teacher or English TPP Teacher in

- teaching the Transition Skills Class, 1
class periods/week the skill-based TPP
functional curriculum to 11" and 12"

¢ Record keeping related to students job
performance with work experience/job
placements

grade students/DOR clients

¢ -~ Evaluates and monitors student/DOR
client performance and progress in the
Transition Skills Class and Work
Experience placement

e Coordinates with LTS and DOR
Counselors to identify needs and
provide services

e Meets with DOR Counselors and
Transition staff at regularly-scheduled
student/DOR client-centered staffings

e Coordinates and assists in writing
IEP/ITP goals and objectives for
students/DOR clients as related to TPP
services.



Special Education English Teacher

e Provides academic instruction to special
day class students

e Record keeping related to student
attendance, classroom progress and
performance

English TPP Teacher

e Provides pre-employment instruction to
special education students through
English curriculum

e Teaches Transition Skills Class, 1 class
period/day with the modified skill-
based TPP functional curriculum to 1
and 12" grade students-DOR
applicants/clients at least 1 day/week

o Evaluates student/ DOR client
performance in Transition Skills Class

¢ Coordinates and assists in writing
IEP/ITP goals and objectives for
students/DOR clients as related to TPP
services

e Coordinates with TST to identify needs
and/or services

e Meets with TST, LTS, Transition staff,
and/or DOR Counselors to discuss
student/IDOR client progress, needs,

1 th

15

and/or services



Special Education Instructor —
Community-Based Program

- o Coordinates OUSD young adult special
education program for student 18-22
years old

¢ Record keeping related to students’
goals and objectives, abilities, and
capabilities

CB Transition Suppoft Coordinator--
Community-Based Program

¢ Provides one-to-one instruction in
- transition skills using individualized

functional curriculum including
socialization skills and experiential
activities, to young-adult students/DOR
clients

s Evaluates student/DOR client
performance in Transition Skills Class
and Work Experience placement

s Coordinates with LTS and DOR
Counselors to identify needs and
provide services

o Meets with DOR Counselors and
Transition staff at regularly-scheduled
student/DOR elient-centered staffings

o Coordinates and assists in writing
[EP/ITP goals and objectives for
students/DOR clients as related to TPP
ser~~~3

16



Job Coach — Community-Based Program

Assists OUSD young adults’ special
education for students18-22 years old
with job placement and on-the-job
training job training and coaching
Record keeping related to students
job performance

17

CB Transition Support Specialis ~ Job
Developer/Job Co: 1) Community-Based
Program

Develops appropriate job placements for
students/DOR clients, and provides job
coaching as needed

Provides support for students/DOR
clients in job-related activities, such as
job shadowing, and exploring career

‘requirements for specific jobs

Trains students/DOR clients in traveling
on public transportation as needed

Meets with DOR Counselors and
Transition staff at regularly-scheduled
student/DOR client-centered meetings
Coordinates with LTS and DOR
Counselors to identify needs and develop
strategies for providing services




Instructional Assistant

e Assists and tutors OUSD special
education students 16-19 year olds
with academic/functional skills
curriculum

e Records related information to
students’ [EP/ITP goals and
objectives

Instructional Assistant

e Assists and tutors OUSD special
education students 16-19 year olds
with academic/functional skills .
curriculum

CB Transition Assistant

e Tutors students/DOR clients in
academic, independent living, and/or
career/vocational skills training
activities

e Trains students/DOR clients in using
public transportation as needed

» Assists LTS and/or CBTS in record-
keeping and monitoring students/DOR
clients

e Meets with CB Transition Support, CB
Transition Support Specialist, LTS,
and/or DOR Counselors when
appropriate and if needed

Transition Assistant

s  Tutors students/DOR clients in
academic and/or career/vocational
training classes

e Assists LTS and/or TST in record-

e Records relawu information to
students’ IEP/ITP goals and
objectives

Secondary Education Administrator

e Performs duties specific for
as OUSD Administrator

'« Provides support to middle and high
school certificated and classified
staff

keeping and monitoring students/DOR
clients -

e Meets with TST, LTS or DOR
Counselors and/or Service Budget
transition staff when appropriate and if
needed

TPP Administrator

e Oversees TPP program

e  Works with LTS to monitor and review
program goals and outcomes

¢ Reviews production reports

¢ Meets with LTS monthly

s  Works together with the TPP team to
further program goals '

» Attends contract partners meetings
when necessary '



Indirect/Administrative Overhead

Indirect cost rate of the Education Agency
Cooperative Program is the rate calculated
and approved by the California Department
of Education (CDE).




EXHIBIT C
GE :RAL 34 DCC )ITIONS (GTC 610)
PLEASE NOTE: This page will not be included with the final agreement, The General Terms and

Conditions will be included in the agreement by reference to Internet site
hﬂ-r\;ll ..... N'._(\In nlgn ~a g(-nrIlev]_nrlnrrl.LLanﬂL-nnnlr{efault.htm

Subvention - Exhibit C  Final 1/10/2012



1.

EXHIBITD
(Standard Agreement - Subvention)

SPECIAL Tt 1S AND CONDITIONS
NOTIFICATION

All notices required by either party shall be in writing and sent by email, mail, or personally
delivered to the appropriate address. Mailing addresses may be changed by written notice.

2. DISPUTES

if Contractor believes that there is a dispute or grievance between Contractor and the State
arising out of or relating to this agreement, Contractor shali first discuss and attempt to resolve
the issue informally with the DOR Contract Administrator. If the issue cannot be resolved at
this level, Contractor shall follow the following procedures:

A. If the issue cannot be resolved informally with the DOR Contract Administrator, Contractor

shall submit, in writing, a grievance report together with any evidence to the DOR Contract
Administrator’s Supervisor. The grievance report must state the issues in the dispute, the
legal authority, or other basis for the Contractor’'s position and the remedy sought. Within
ten (10) working days of receipt of the written grievance report from the Contra: » the DOR
Supervisor shail make a determination on the problem and shall respond in writing to the
Contractor indicating the decision and reasons therefore. Should the Contractor disagree
with the Supervisor's decision Contractor may appeal to the next level following the

procedure in “Disputes”, paragraph B listed below.

B. Contractor's letter of appeal must be submitted within ten (10) working days of the receipt of

4,

the Contract Administrator's Supervisor's written decision. Contractor must submit a letter
of appeal to the Department's Contract Officer explaining the disagreement with the
Contract Administrator's supervisor's decision. The letter must include, as an attachment,
copies of the Contractor’s original grievance report, evidence originally submitied, and
response from Supetvisor. The Contracting Officer shall, within twenty (20) working days of
receipt of Contractor’s letter of appeal, review the issues raised and shall render a written
decision to the Contractor. The decision of the Director or designee shall be final.

RIGHT TO TERMINATE
Either party reserves the right to terminate this agreement subject to 30 days written notice.

However, the agreement can be immediately terminated for cause. The term “for cause”
st 1 mean that the Contractor fails to meet the terms, conditions, and/or responsibilities of
the agreement. In this instance, the agreement termination shall be effective as of the date
indicated on the Siate’s notification to the Contractor.

TRA 3 = 5, . 30RCC “E :=NCES

If said Contractor provides training seminars, workshops, or conferences, Contractor must
obtain prior DC . approval for the location, costs, dates, agenda, instructors, instructional
materials, and attendees at any reimbursable training seminar, workshop, or conference

1

Subvention - Exhibit D Final 1/10/2012












The State shall have the right to conduct inspections, reviews, and/or audits of the
Contractor tode mine whether the services provided and the expenditures invoiced
by the Contractor were in compliance with this agreement and other applicable
federal or state statutes and regulations.

Contractor agrees at Department of Rehabilitation, St: 2 Controlier's Office,
Deparin 1t of General Services, Bureau of State Audits, Federal Department of
Education Auditors, or their designated representatives shall have the right to review
and to copy any records and supporting documentation pertaining to the performance
of the agre  nent, including such books, records, accounts, consumer service
records, and other 1pporting documentation that may be relevant to the audit or
investigation.

Contractor agrees to include a provision in its independent auditor agreement that
allows DOR, when conducting 1 audit, access to any ¢ it materials, information,

. and reports in support of the Contractor's “Independent Auditor Report”.

Contractor agrees to maintain such records for possible audit for a minimum of three

(3) years after final payment or ui resolution of all issues which may arise as a
result of any litigation, claim, negotiation, audit, or any other action involving the
records prior to expiration of the three (3) year period whichever is later. Contractor
agrees to allow the auditors access to such records during normal business hours

.and to allow interviews of any employees who mlght re: Hnably-have information

related to such records.

B. Annual Federal Audit (For Agreements that received Federal Funds $500,000 and
above):

1.

'00

In addition to tt  General Audit and Review Requirements above, the Contractor
agrees to provide an annual audit as required by the federal “Single Audit Act” of
1994, as amended. This audit shall be made in accordance with the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-133 (Audits of States, Local
Governments, and Non-Profit Organizations).

For DOR agreement expenditures designated by the independent auditor as major
programs the Contractor agrees to submit one copy of the audit report and all
management letters to:
Audit Section
Depa ient of Rehabilitation
721 Capitol Mall, 3" Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

Copies of the audit report and letters shall be submitted within 30 days after receipt of
the auditor' report(s) or nine months following the end of the Contractor's fiscal year,
unless a longer period is agreed to in ady  ice y D( nless restricted by law or
regulation, the auditee shall make copies availabie for public inspection.

Subvention - Exhibit D Final 1/1 0/2012



10.

CC IPETITI\ DDING # OCURERN TS

A. Contractor shall comply with applicable laws and regulations regarding securing
con etitive bids and undertaking negotiations in Contractor's agreements with other
entities for acquisition of goods and services with funds provided by the State or Federal
under this agreement,

B. Contractors must maintain a copy of the narrative description of the procurement
systems guic ines, rules or regulations that will be used to make purchases under this
agreement. The State reserves the right to request a copy of these documents and to
inspect the purchasing practices of the Contractor at any time.

C. The Contractor should seek prior approval for any purchase of $2,500 per unit or more
for commodities, supplies, and services related to this agreement. The Contractor must
provide inits  juest for approval all particutars necessary, as specified by DOR, for
evaluating the necessity or desirability of incurring such costs.

D. For all purchases made, subject to this agreement, the Contractor must maintain copies
of all paid vendor invoices, documents, bids and other information used in vendor
selection, for inspection or audit.

PO’ _NTIAL SU CONTRAC . JRS

Nothing contained in this Agreement or otherwise, shall create any contractual relation
between the State and an beontractors, and no_subcontract-shall-relieve-the-Contractor:

11.

12.

of his responsibilities and obligations hereunder. The Contractor agrees to be as fuily
responsible to the State for the acts and omissions of its subcontractors and of persons
either directly or indirectly employed by any of them as it is for the acts and omissions of
persons directly employed by the contractor. The Contractor's obligation to pay its
subcontractors is an independent obligation from the State's obligation to make payments to
the Contractor. As a result, the State shall have no obligation to pay or to enforce the
payment of any moneys to any subcontractor. Contractor shall not subcentract any services
under this Agreement without prior approval of the State. '

CONTRACT AMENDN TS

In the event that additional program services must be performed which was wholly
unanticipated and is not specified in the written Scope of Work, but is in the opinion of both
parties is necessary to the successful accomplishment of the general scope of work
outlined, an amendment to the agreement is required.

sot !

Contractor certifies that it has appropriate systems and controls in place to ensure that state
funds will not be used in 3 performance of this.contract for the acquisition, operation or
maintenance of computer software in viclation of copyright laws

Subvention - Exhibit D Final 1/10/2012









| D. All contractors shall cc O ly with the following statutes and regutations:

Subject: Discrimination on the basis of race, color, or national origin.
St ite: Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (45 U.S.C. 2000 through 2000d-4).
Regulation: 34 CFR part 100.

Subject: Discrimination on the basis of sex
Statute: Title IX of the {ucation Amendments of 1972 (20 U.S.C. 1681-1683).
Regulations: 34 CFR part 108.

Subject: Discrimination on the basis of handicap.
Statute: Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29U.S.C. 794).
Regulation: 34 CFR part 104ha licap.

Subject: Discrimination on the | sis of age.
Statute: The Age Discrimination Act (42 U.S.C. 6101 et seq.).
Regulation: 34 CFR part 110

. RE VOF AF. RC. RI4L._L = FFUNDS

By signing this agreement, Contractor shall certify that in the event of funds used
inappropriately, funds must be returned to DOR,

Subvention - Exhibit E Final 1/10/2012









E. Verify that the contractor has fuffilled ali requirements of the agreement before approving the
final invoice.

F. Ensure there are sufficient funds to pay for all services rendered as requured by the
agreement.

G.Ensure, by the end of the second quarter, that the projected certified expenditure match will
be sufficient to support the budgets as outlined in this agreement. If not, contact the
appropriate Collaborative Servic 3 Program Specialist. (Cooperative Program Agreements
only)

H. Identify low usage levels and consider partial disencumbrance of agreement funds.

l. Periodically review personnel activity reports for staff funded by the agreement to ensure that
the Contractor is preparing and maintaining personnel activity reports in compliance with the
applicable OMB circular.

J. Verify that all agreement staff are providing services in accordance to their duties specified in
the agreement, including ensuring that;

e Personnel duty statements or a copy of the Agreement Budget Narrative/Agreement
Duty Statement has been provided to each staff person to communicate the specific
duties to be performed under the agreement.

o Verify that job duties, as provided by the ag ment staff,_match agreement duty

statements and service descriptions.

e T asure that the contractor has submitted to DOR appropriate documenta’uon that
supports the services provided to DOR applicants/consumers, inciuding monthly (or
otherwise specified) progress reports, consumer listings, utilization/service reports,
and/or other agreed-upon documentation.

¢ Verify that agreement staff provide services onIy to authorized DOR consumers, (Case
Service Agreements only)

Subvention - Exhibit F Final 1/10/2012


















or the Department of Justice to determine the contractor’s compliance with the
requirements under paragraph (a).

7. DOMESTIC PARTNERS: For contracts over $100,000 executed or amended after
January 1, 2007, the contractor certifies that contractor is in compliance with Public
Contract Code section 10295.3.

NG BUS] SS H THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

The following laws apply to persons or entities doing business with the State of
California.

[ CONETIOAT AL INTEDEST: Contractor needs to be aware of the following provisions
regarding current or tormer state employees. If Contractor has any questions on the
status of any person rendering services or involved with the Agreement, the awarding
agency must be contacted immediately for clarification.

Current State Employees (Pub. Contract Code §10410):

1). No officer or employee shall engage in any employment, activity or enterprise from
which the officer or employee receives con :nsation or has a financial interest and
which is sponsored or funded by any state agency, unless the employment, activity or
enterprise 1s required as a condition of regular state employment.

2). No officer or employee shall contract on his or her own behalf as an independent
contractor with any state agency to provide goods or services.

Former State Employees (Pub. Contract Code §10411):

1). For the two-year period from the date he or she left state employment, no former state
officer or employee may enter into a contract in which he or she engaged in any of the
negotiations, transactions, planning, arrangements or any part of the decision-making
process relevant to the contract while employed in any capacity by any state agency.

2). For the twelve-month period from the date he or she left state employment, no former
state officer or employee may enter into a contract with any state agency if he or she was
employed by that state agency in a policy-making position in the same general subject
area as the proposed contract within the 12-month period prior to his or her leaving state
service.

If Contractor violates any provisions of above paragraphs, such action by Contractor shall
render this Agreement void. (Pub. Contract Code §10420)

Members ¢ boards and commissions are exempt from this section if they do not receive
payment other than payment of each meeting of the board or commission, payment for
preparatory time and payment for per diem. (Pub. Contract Code §10430 (e))



2 T ADND MMM AYNDEY CDQ! MNANADLDNTC A TTANT. COI‘ltI‘aCtOI‘ needs to be aware Of the
p :d against liability for Worker's
Compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions, and
Contractor affirms to comply with such provisions before commencing the performance
of the work of this Agreement. (Labor Code Section 3700)

3. AMLIDIMCANC WITH NIGAPTT TTTEC ACT: Contractor assures the State that it
complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, which prohibits
discrimination on the basis of disability, as well as all applicable regulations and
guidelines issued pursuant to the ADA. (42 U.S.C. 12101 et seq.)

4. CONTRACTOR NAMTE M ANME- Ap amendment is required to change the
Contractor's name as listed on this Agreement. Upon receipt of legal documentation of
the name change the State will process the amendment. Payment of invoices presented
with a new name cannot be paid prior to approval of said amendment.

5. MNDDND ATE MTTAT TERTA ATINNIC TN T PT TC’INESS IN CALIFORNIA

a. When agreements are to be performed in the state by corporations, the contracting
agencies will be verifying that the contractor is currently qualified to do business in
California in order to ensure that all obligations due to the state are fulfilled.

b. "Doing business" is defined in R&TC Section 23101 as actively engaging in any
transaction for the purpose of financial or pecuniary gain or profit. Although there are
some statutory exceptions to taxation, rarely will a corporate contractor performing
within the state not be subject to the franchise tax.

c. Both domestic and foreign corporations (those incorporated outside of California) must
be in good standing in order to be qualified to do business in California. Agencies will
determine whether a corporation is in good standing by calling the Office of the Secretary
of State.

6. RESOLUTION: A county, city, district, or other local public body must provide the
State with a copy of a resolution, order, motion, or ordinance of the local governing body
which by law has authority to enter into an agreement, authorizing execution of the
agreement.

7. AIR OR WATER PNT T TTTIAN VINAT ATINON. [Jnder the State laws, the Contractor
shall not be: (1) in violation ot any order or resolution not subject to review promulgated
by the State Air Resources Board or an air pollution control district; (2) subject to cease
and desist order not subject to review issued pursuant to Section 13301 of the Water
Code for violation of waste discharge requirements or discharge prohibitions; or (3)
finally determined to be in violation of provisions of federal law relating to air or water
pollution.

8. PAVEL MATA PLANDN TNADM STD. 204: This form must be completed by all
contractors that are not another state agency or other governmental entity.



SAADMIN\HOMEPAGE\CCC\draft CCC-307.doc









