
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
• SCHOOL DISTRICT 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 

Discussion 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

13-2610 

12/11/13 

1~- '7..H q $"' 
,7J I If t ~ ~~ m y Schools. Tfmving Students 
I . 

Board of Education 

Gary Yee, Ed.D., Acting Superintendent 
By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership & Equity-in-Action 

Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business & Operations 

December 11, 2013 

Amendment No. 1, Standard Agreement - Subvention Contract - California State 
Department of Rehabilitation - Programs for Exceptional Children's Career Transition 
Department 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Standard Agreement -
Subvention - Vocat ional Rehabilitation Third Party Cooperative/Case Agreement -
Transition Partnership Program - between District and Califo rnia State Department of 
Rehabilitation (grant period July I , 201 2 through June 20, 2015), authorizing 
Shei lagh Andujar or Melissa Williams, or Leslyn Henry to request re imbursement of 
expenses incurred as a result of said Agreement, succeeding Sharon Casanares, 
effective July I , 20 13. 

This partnership enriches the services provided to 11th and 12th grade disabled 
students'/DOR clients' ability to gain meaningful employment and/or post-secondary 
education. The DOR contract's Service Budget for three-years is $1,123,575.00. This 
budget presently funds 5-100% FTE's and the program's operating expenses. The 
district' s match funding for the three-yea rs is $844,578. 

The contract provides support to students enrolled in the Transition Partnership Project 
(TPP) program. The DOR has funded this program for almost 18 years . The total number 
of students projected to be served each year is approximately 300. The district and DOR 
have combined their resources to en rich the services provided to disabled 
st udents/clients to enable t hem to alleviate, ameliorate, or compensate for the 
limitations imposed by their disabilities. By providing services to th is population, the 
students benefit in terms of employability and independent living. Through this joint 
partnership, the students are able to attain and maintain employment, achieve greater 
independence, and become contributing members of society . 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Standard Agreement -
Subvention - Vocational Rehabilitation Third Party Cooperative/Case Agreement -
Transition Partnership Program - between District and Califo rnia State Department of 
Rehabil itation (grant period Ju ly 1, 2012 through June 20, 20 15), authorizing 
Sheilagh Andujar or Melissa Will iams, or Leslyn Henry to request re imbursement of 
expenses incurred as a resul t of said Agreement, succeeding Sharon Casanares, 
effective July 1, 2013 . 

NO IMPACT on the district . 



Attachments • Signed Grant Contract Signature Authorization form to be signed by Authorized 
Person per Board Resolution once Board approval has been attained. 

• Board Resolution form to be signed by Board Secretary once Board approval has 
been attained . 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION 

GRANT/CONTRACT SIGNATURE AUTHORIZATION 
DR 325 (Rev. 12/98) Computer Generated 

GRANTEE/CONTRACTOR: 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
Department of Rehabilitation 
721 Capitol Mall 

SUBGRANTEE/CONTRACTEE: 
(Legal Corporation/Public Agency Name & Address) 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Programs for Exceptional Children 

Sacramento, California 95814 
2850 West Street, Administration Office 
Oakland, CA 94608 

The following persons are authorized to request reimbursement of 
expenses incurred as a result of the agreement between the 
Grantee/Contractor and Subgrantee/Contractee named above: 

Signature Name (Please Type or Print) 

Sheilagh Andujar 

Name (Please Type or Print) 

µ e //s 5 o- v.J i I; /arn s 
Name (Please Type or Print) 

L~'l \ "' \\ e.""',.,. 
Name (Pie se Type or Print 

Title (Please Type or Print) 

Programs for Exceptional Children 
Executive Director 

Title (Please Type or Print) f , f . (_, 

Se.,.c.c-J £\ v ~.-.:it ..rl1 ~ Go.,....~ . 
Title (Please Ty e or Pri t) \1. ~ . (_, 

lt."A i,..11 ... ~·.i-;~ .... 5 1!.-'-•11 \.st L.H\1Sv~'"'> 
Title (Please Type or Print) 

ereby delegate authority to request reimbursement of expenses 

\ 
v-zas shown above. 

-~_..--__;::::;;....~-----------'~v-~,'-1A..,.,V 
' 

David Kakishiba 

-
Secretary, Boaro 01 i:'.l.i ucC:itlon 

Name (Please Type or Print) 

File ID Number: ["3" ~10 
Introduction Date: i kf 1l} t.2 
Enactment Number: ¥!2 ~ z>-U s-
Enactm~j Date: 1,-zA, I, I \ 12 
By : (}£~ 

Date Signed 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BOARD RESOLUTION 
DR 324 (Rev 8-2009) 

FULL Name of Corporation or Public Agency 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors or Board of Trustees of the above-named 
corporation or public agency has read the proposed agreement between State of 
California, Department of Rehabilitation (DOR), and above-named corporation or public 
agency and said Board of Directors or Board of Trustees acknowledges the benefits 
and responsibilities to be shared by both parties to said agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that said Board of Directors or Board of 
Trustees does hereby authorize the following person/position 

Name/Position of Person Authorized to Sign Agreement 

Sheilagh Andujar, Associate Superintendent/ Executive Director; Melissa Williams, Secondary Programs 
Coordinator; or Leslyn Henry, Transition Partnership Project Lead Transition Specialist/Liaison 

of the above-named corporation or public agency on behalf of the corporation or public 
agency to sign and execute any and all documents required by DOR to effectuate the 
execution of contracts and/or amendments except to increase the financial liability of 
said corporation or public agency. This authorization shall remain in effect until the 
expiration of the contract and shall automatically expire at that time, unless earlier 
revoked or extended by the Board of Directors. 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the Recording Secretary named below, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was 
duly and regularly adopted by the Board of Directors or Board of Trustees of above­
named corporation or public agency at a meeting of said Board regularly called and 
convened at which a quorum of said Board of Directors or Board of Trustees was 
present and voting, and that said resolution was adopted by a vote of the majority of all 
Directors or Trustees present at said meeting . 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as Recording Secretary of said 
corporation or public agency. 

Address Where Board Meeting Held 

Date of Board Meeting Signature of Recording Secretary Date Signed 

0 



Board Resolution Requirement 

A board resolution is a formal decision by the governing body of a public agency, 
often required to authorize the purchase of goods or services. 

Per SCM Volume 1, Chapter 3.05 - A board resolution is required by the State 
when one of the contracting parties is a county, city, district, or other local public 
body, the contract shall be accompanied by a copy of the resolution, order, 
motion, or ordinance of the local governing body, which by law has authority to 
enter into the proposed contract, authorizing execution of the agreement. 

DOR requires Non-Profit organizations to submit a Board Resolution. The Non­
Profit organizations Board Resolution affirms that their Board is fully aware that 
their organization will be entering into an agreement with the DOR. 

The Contractor can submit one of the following as an acceptable format: 

• DOR's Board Resolution "DR 324"; 

• Their own form in lieu of the DR 324. The resolution language should 
include a specific person/position title authorized to execute the agreement 
and all amendments; 

• Board Resolutions must be signed by the Recording Secretary (The 
authorized person who is signing the Board Resolution, i.e., the Recording 
Secretary, cannot be the same person who is authorized to Sign the 
Agreement"); and 

• The Contractor may submit Board Minutes from their Board of Directors or 
Board of Trustees meeting. The minutes must include language 
authorizing a specific person/position title to sign all documents required by 
DOR to execute the agreement and all amendments. 

A new Board Resolution will be required when: 
• The Board Resolution specifically names a person who is no longer a part 

of the organization 

• If a Boar.d Resolution includes this statement "authorization of execution of 
contracts and/or amendments except to increase the financial liability of 
said corporation or public agency." 



Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed 
by Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd .k l2 .ca .us 

The Board of Education 

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent 

OAl<LAND UN If 11=0 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

By: Maria Santos, Deputy Superintendent, Instruction, Leadership ft 
Equity-in-Action 
Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business ft Operations 

Professional Services Contract - California State Department of Rehabilitation 
(Contractor, City/State) - Program for Exceptional Children's Career Transition 
Department (site/department) 

Approval by the Governing Board of the three-year renewal Professional Services 
Contract between the District and California State Department of Rehabilitation . 
Services to be provided to Program for Exceptional Children's Career Transition 
Department participants for the period of 07/0112012 through 06/3012015. 

This partnerst1ip enriches the services provided to 11th and 12th grade disabled students' I DOR clients' 
ability to gain meaningful employment and/or post-secondary education . 

The DOR contract's Service Budget for three-years is $1 , 123,575.00. Th is budget presently funds 5- 100% 
FTEs and the program's operating expenses. The district's match funding for the three-years is $844.578. 

The contract provides support to students enrol led in the Transit ion Partnership Project (TPP) program . 
The DOR has funded th is program for almost 18-years. The total number of students projected to be 
served each year is approximately 300. The district and DOR have combined their resources to enrich the 
services provided to disabled students I clients to enable them to alleviate , amel iorate, or compensate for 
the limitations imposed by their disabilities . By providing services to this popu lation, the students benefit in 
terms of employability and independent living . Through this joint partnership, the students are able to attain 
and maintain employment . achieve greater Independence. and become contributing members of society 

Approval by the Governing Board of the three-year renewal Professional Services 
Contract between the District and California State Department of Rehabilitation. 
Services to be provided to Program for Exceptional Children's Career Transition 
Department participants for the period of 07/0112012 through 06/30/2015. 

Funding resource name: NO IMPACT on the district . California State Department has 
increased the contract amount not to exceed $0.00. 

4 Original Signed Standard Agreement forms, Agreement# 28504 
DOR/OUSD Joint Contract 
Signed Payee Data Record 
Signed Certifi cation 

• Signed Grant Contract Signature Authorization form to be signed by Author ized Person per Board 
Resolution once Board approval has been attained 

• Board Resolution form to be signed by Board Secretary once Board approval has been attained 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
STANDA RD AGREEMENT 
STD 213 (Rav 06i03) I NlREEMENT NUMBER ...... ···-·-·· 

;-----·--···- - ·---------.-··--- -
--, 

___ _J 

28504 ' 
········· ·------~;~~q1§in0noN t:!i,JM~lli!L-- ......... _____ --1 

1. This Agreement is entered into between the State Agency and the Contractor named below: 

Department of Rehab il itation 
C0-IACrt) ~'S NAME 

Oakland Unifi ed School District 

2. rt1e termc:;r~---Jt:iT};-~2012 
Agreement is: 

$1, ·123,575.00 

..................................................... -····--··-················· .. ······-·············· 
thrcugh June 30, 2015 

3. The maximum amount 
of this Agreement is: Certifled Expenditure $844,578.00 ---·····--·- ······· ·---·- .. - -........ ·-·· _______ .......... _,,_ ...... . 

4. The parties agree to comply with the terms and condition.s of the following exhibits which are by this reference made a 

_ 12§.fl or_th3_Agreement. --- - ----·-····· ··--··----·-···-
CFDA #84.126A State Vocational Rehabilitation Services Program 

Exhibit A - Scope of Work 
Exhibit A.1 ··Contractor's Program Scope of Work 

Exhibit B - Budget Detail and Payment Provisions 
Exhibit B.1 - Contrnctor's Program Budget and Narrative 

Ext1ibit c• - Ceneral Terms and Conditions GTC610 ( Da~dOW09N~ 

Exhibit D - Spec1al Terms and Conditions (Attached hereto as part of this agreement) 

Exhibit E - Add itionat Provisions - Federally Funded Agreements 

1 page 
7 pages 

4 pages 

19.pages 

I page 
6 pages 

3 pages 

Exhl_~itE- Aqd itlon§L!:royis ions_~.CoQ1x1rn..t&.e/Case...fu>J:YJce Agreements. 3 .. pages. .............................. .... . 
Exhibit G - ,A,dditional Provisions - Contractor's Monitoring & Transportation 

Items sfuyym with en Astvr!sk ("), ere heroby Incorporated by rofarence and made part of this agreement as If attached hereto. 
Thuse documonts can be view11d at www.o/s.dgs ca.gov/Slfmfiard+l.enguagr, 

IN WITNl:SS WHEREOF, this Ag reemenl has been executed by the parties hereto. 

1 page 

_ CONTRA~TOR -- --······---~--------~~-~--... -rr1=cs=l=lfo=r=r~=,!=,~=~c='..,=~:=·17=5e=en=b=~~=YG=e=n=e~~I 
CONTRACTOR'S NAME {ff oll1orN1a11 an Individual, &ate whether v wrpo."alicn, po1tn•lrsil/a, &t~·.; 

Oakland Unified School District 
-!-lY-(A_u_tr.-,o,-iz-'11--. s-,1g-n-aw-re-,)-- - ----------- j DA~':. ~!GNE~l(Do not typ;;-1 

-~_J~>..q~,.,, ,;:;)'( · (~A:.t ~~_tes,/_ _L y~? p c-;L _ _ __J,
1

1 
PRINTED NAME AND TiTLE OF PERSON SIGNING -{ 

f: 
-ii - ----------- ·---------- -----··· 

ADDRESS 

2850 West Street, Administra ti ve Office, Oakland , CA 94608 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
·--------··- - -···'"••'"•••<>-·--·-- .......... -.. -··· ·····-···-----· 

AGENGYW1ME 

--~epartment of Rel1abilita_ti_o1_1 ______ _ 

l 

-B""Y"'"{-Au-lt-10-riz-od_S_!g_n_at-uro-)-------------~---~'~Oi-~-T-E S I GN!::.D!Co··~-11 
PRINTED NAME AND TITU: Of PEHSON SIGN!NG D I -------~1 Exempt per: I 

~ll==J 
Simone Dumas, Chief, Contracts and Procurement Section 
--------

ADDRESS 

n1 Capitol Mall, 6th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814 
==---·····==---=·~============·· _ ...... 



1. PURPOSE 

EXHIBIT A 
(Standard Agreement - Subvention } 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Subvention : VR Third Party Cooperative/Case Agreements: Transition Partnership 
Program 

2. AUTHORITY 

Legislation: 
Regulations: 34 CFR 371 
Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance Number: CFDA 84.126A 

3. CONTRACT REPRESENTATIVES 

The Contractor shall direct all inquiries during the term of this agreement to the DOR 
Contract Administrator listed herein: 

r·-·--····------- ---········· 

Department of Rehabifitation 
_ Diaoe.Gressani . 

·1~~~~~~~f~:l~~!~~~~~9-~~:~ren ------ - ··i 

!-l::eslvnHenry/Max-Forrnan -· 
I Secondary Education Team i 1485 Enea Court, Ste 1100 

! Concord, CA 94523 
I (925) 602-3991 

1 dgressan@dor.ca.gov 

( 2850 West Street, Administrative Offices 
! Oakland, CA 94608 
I (510) 874-3722 x 2 or (510) 882-9856 

I 

I 

-- ········-·- __ . __ J;r~~
1

!.~~~~@~~~~-~:i·1~~ '..~~--· · ····----·····--············-·---' J 

L. .. ·----··· ·······--·-- ---·········-····-····-··-···-···-··········~-··· 

4~ DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES/DELIVERABLES 

See attached program description~ EXHIBIT A.1 

Subvention - Exhibit A Final ':/ i 0/2012 



SCOPE OF WORK 

I. Introduction 

EXHIBIT A.1 
(Standard Agreement - Subvention) 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Transition Partnership Program 

This contract is designed to jointly serve the mutual clients receiving services from the Oakland 
Unified School District (OUSD) and the Greater East Bay District of the Department of 
Rehabilitation's (DOR) Vocational Rehabi litation (VR) program. Staff and resources are combined 
to provide vocational rehabilitation services through this Transition l;:)artnership Program (TPP). 

Oakland Unified Sc l1oof District staff will focus on serving students with the most severe disabilities 
from six comprehensive high schools, nine alternative schools, and five alternative young adult 
programs (Castremont, Fremont, McClymonds, Oat~ land , Skyline, Technicar; ARISE, Bunche, 
Dewey, Far West, Hillside Academy, MetWest, Rudsdale, Sojourner Truth , UNITY; Community 
Immersion Program I, II , Ill, IV, and V). Students will be referred to DOR in the spring of their 
sophomore or junior years with the expectation that Transition Partnership Services will be 
provrded in the junior and/or senior years through this contractua l agreement. TPP staff from the 
Oakland Unified School District will work c los~!y_ wi!b...r:~ff:?f~itJg pog_GQ\JtJS~l,9r(s)Jhroi,1ghout tile 
1'eferral: iiiraf<e,-eligTbiHty andpTarinTngprocesses to ensure coordinated services that wifl lead to a 
successful employment outcome. · 

The purpose of the Transition Partnership Program is to provide career opportunities for students 
with disabilities. The program provides rehabilitation services at no cost to eligible students. 
Services will include: Employment (employment preparation , job cfevefopment, placement and 
follow-up, Non Supported Employment job coaching) and Work Experience Services necessary for 
the student/DOf::Z client to reach his/her employm"'nt goal. 

For the fiscal year 2012/2QJ]., there shall be a total of 300 unduplicated students/DOR clients who 
shall receive services througl1 this cooperative program. 

As a result of the services provided through this contract, it is expected that DOR on an annual 
basis will: 

• Open 75 new cases (Status 02) 
• Develop 70 new Individual Plan for Employment (IPE) 
• Close 37 cases success fully (Reh.abf!itated). 

1 

Subvention - Exhibit A.1 Final 1110120·12 



For the fiscal year 2013/2014, there shall be a total of 300 unduplicated students/DOR clients who 
shalf receive services through this cooperative program. 

As a result of the services provrded through this contract, it is expected that DOR on an annual 
basis will: 

• Open 75 new cases (Status 02) 
• Develop 70 new Ind ividual Plan for Employment ([PE) 
• Close 37 cases successfully (Rehabilitated) . 

For the fiscal year 2014/2015, there shall be a total of 300 uncluplicated students/DOR clients who 
shall receive services through th is cooperative program . 

As a result of the services provided through this contract, it is expected that DOR on an annual 
basis will: 

• Open 75 new cases (Status 02) 
• Develop 70 new Individual Plan for Employment (!PE) 
• Close 38 cases successfully (Rehabilitated). 

II. Services to be Provided 

1. DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 
A. Transition Partnership Program {TPP) COOP TRANSITION SERVICES 

........... I.b~te_ff!L'.'.IPE _C.QQEira11sition_S.erv:ices'.'. .n:1eansacool'.dinated-.set-of.activities·for-a stude.nt/D0R­
client , designed within an outcome-oriented process, that promotes movement from school to post­
school activities, including post-secondary education, vocational training , integrated employment, 
continuing and adult education, adult services, indE::pendent living, or community participation 
ultimately resulting in competitive employment in an integrated environment. 

The coordinated set of activities shall be based upon the individual DOR student/ DOR client 
needs, taking into account the student's preferences and interests, as well as, DOR IPE goals and 
objectives, and shall include instruction , community experiences, the development of employment 
and other post-school adult living objectives, and, when appropriate, acqufsit;on of daily living skills 
and functional vocational evaluation. 

The following vocational rehabilitation services are designed to be provided under the auspices of 
a DOR third-party cooperative agreement, and individualized to each DOR student/ DOR client 
needs and IPE. These services are not services that are certified by DOR or ott1erwise GARF 
accredited . 

2 

Subvention - Exhibit A. 1 Final 1/10/2012 



DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES 

Pre-plan activity to include: 

a. Transition Vocational Evaluation (TVE} -Transition Vocational Evaluation services provide an 
individualized , timely, and systematic process by which a student/DOR client seeking employment 
learns to identify strengths, barriers to em ployment, as well as viable vocational options and 
develop employment goals and objectives. TVE includes an analysis of the DOR student/DOR 
client's prior work experience and transferab le skills. Published assessments may include career 
aptitude, career interest, career skills and interest inventory assessments. Actual work sites may 
also be used to conduct the evaluation and may include simulated work trials, the opportunity to 
conduct work activity w ith paid wages, job exploration , job shadowing, and volunteer activities. 
Reporting of assessments completed, findings, and recommendations wi ll be provided to the 
referring DOR Counse!or(s). 

b. Vocational Instruction (Employment Preparation) - Classroom and/or community based 
instruction with a vocational rehabil itation focus . This instruction can be provided as a crass, in a 
group or individually with curricular supports . This secondary school instruction is intended to 
support both pre-plan and plan activities, goals and objectives and will typicafly be provided until 
the student exits the secondary school system. Services will be in conceit with the DOR IPE, once 
it is developed. Activities may include instruciior regarding techniques for obtaining and 
maintaining employment, such as: 

• Interviewing techniques 

• f3~sL~~1~ 9~yeJ_°-ement _ 
• Application preparation 
• Appropriate work behaviors 
• Relevant work practices 
• Approprrate grooming and hygiene 
• Assistance in becoming knowtedgeable regarding the impact of employment on a DOR 

student/DOR client's disability and benefits, 

Report ing on emp loyment preparation activities will be provided to the referring DOR Counselor(s). 

Post-Plan Activities to include: 

c . Work Experience/ Community Experiences - Work experience includes short term 
placements both on and off campus and involves monitoring the DOR student/DOR clients 
performance in the work environment. Work experience may include paid/unpaid internships, 
paid/unpaid employment, summer work experience, work exproration and job shadowing. DOR 
student/DOR clients may participate in more than one work experience situation . Work 
experiences are expected to result in the development of any of the following: vocational direction; 
appropriate work attitudes, ethics, interpersonat skills, speed, accuracy, and occupational skills. 

3 

Subvention - Exhibit A 1 Final 1/1 012012 



Any paid or non-paid experientia l activities will be in compliance with the Department 
of Labor regu lations. Work Experience supervisors will evaluate DOR students/DOR 
clients and submit written reports to the DOR Counselor(s) on a monthly basis, 

d. Job Development, Placement and FollowcuQ - Assist job ready DOR student!DOR clients, 
both in school and out-of-school , obtain employment in the community by identifying specific job 
openings that are appropriate for each DOR student/DOR client, assisting in placing the 
student/client in the job, orient the DOR student/DOR client to the job, and identify specific ongoing 
support and resource needs. Activities include: 

• Contact employers and build networks to develop and/or identify job opportunities 
• Work site analysis, as needed 
• Job site consu ltation to identify or modify barriers 
• Negotiate job carving or other job accommodations 
• Maintain an organized system of current job openings 
• Assisting DOR student/DOR clients to find jobs which matcr1 their f.ndividual Plan for 

Employment vocational goal 
• Assisting a DOR student/DOR cfient become knowledgeable regarding the condttions of 

their employment such as: 
Job description 
Name of immediate supervisor 
Responsibilities of the employee 
Wage payment practices 

__ Benefits 
Conflict msofution procedures 

- f-/r:)altf1 and safety practices 
• A limited amount of contact with the DOR student/DOR client and/or their employer post­

placement to ensure job satisfaction . 

e. Non--supported Employment Job Coaching - NSE Job Coaching includes individual client 
assistance and support on or off-the-job, in activities that are employment-related and needed to 
promote job adjustment and retention . Services depend upon individuar client need, Activities 
include: 

• Job orientation 
• Job destination/transportation training 
• Teach ing job tasks 
• Supervision at the worksite 
• Coworker/supervisor consultation 
• Assistance with integrating into the work environment or with changes in the work 

environment 
• Assistance with public support agencies 
• Famlly and res idential provider consultation 
• Ongoing contact with the studentlcnent and/or employer to ensure continued job satisfaction 

4 

Subvention - Exhibit A 1 Final 11101201 2 



2. Service Outcomes/Number to be served 

Q_~IJj ng fisca I year 2012/2 0 ·1 ~ ' it is expected that: 

• There shall be 65 DOR DOR student/DOR clients who receive Transition Vocational 
Evaluation services. 

• There shafl be 65 DOR DOR student/DOR clients who receive Pre and Post~Plan 
Vocation.al Instruction (Employment Preparation ) services. 

• There shall be 30 DOR student/DOR clients who receive Work Experience/ Community 
Experiences serv1ces. 

• There shall be 40 DOR student/DOR cl ients who receive Job Development services. 

• There shall be 37 DOR student/DOR clients placed in employment consistent with the !PE 
goal. 

• The placements shall result in 37 successful (26) DOR closures. 

• There shall be 1 O DOR student/DOR cl ients who receive Non~supported Employment Job 
Coaching services. 

D uringJlscaL_y_e.aL20J-3l.;2014, itis .ex:pecteci .that 

• There shall be 65 DOR DOR student/DOR clients who receive Transition Vocational 
Evaluation services. 

• There shaH be 65 DOH DOR student/DOR clients who receive Pre and Post-Plan 
Vocational Instruction (Employment Preparation) services. 

• There shall be 30 DOR student/DOR clients who receive Work Experience/ Community 
Experiences services. 

• There shafl be 40 DOR student/DOR clients who receive Job Development services. 

• There shall be 31 DOR student/DOR clients placed in employment consistent with the IPE 
goaL 

• The placements shall result in 37 successful (26) DOR closures . 

• There shafl be 10 DOR student/DOR cflents who receive Non-supported Employment Job 
Coaching services. 

5 

Subvention - Exhibit A.1 Final 1110/2012 



During fiscal yea_r 2014/2015 , it is expected that: 

• There shall be 65 DOR DOR student/DOR clients who receive Transition Vocational 
Evaluation services. 

• There shall be 65 DOR DOR student/DOR cl ients who receive Pre 
and Post-Plan Vocational Instruction (Employment Preparation) services. 

• There shall be 30 DOR student/DOR cl ients who receive Work There shall be 30 DOR 
student/DOR clients who receive Work Experience/ Community Experiences services. 

• There shall be 40 DOR student/DOR clients who receive Job Development services. 

• There shall be 37 DOR student/DOR clients placed in employment consistent with the IPE 
goal. 

• The placements shall result in 38 successful (26) DOR closures. 

• There shall be 10 DOR student/DOR clients who receive Non-supported Employment Job 
Coaching services. 

Ill Contract Administrator/Program Coordinator 

Q~Q~_rtment of R~habilitgtiQD 
Diane Gressani 
Rehabi litation Special ist 
1485 Enea Ct, Ste 1100 
Concord, CA 94523 
(925) 602-3991 
925) 689-1797 fax 

dgressan@dor.ca.gov 

OaJsfand Unified SchooLQistrict 
Programs for Exceptional Chi ldren 
Leslyn Henry/Max Forman 
Secondary Education Team 
2850 West Street, Adminis1rative Offices 
Oakland, CA 94608 
{510) 874-3722 x 2 or (510) 882-9856 
(510) 874-3725 fax 
britelight2@comcast.net 
max.fonman@ouscl .k1 2.ca.us 

IV Linkages to Other Community Agencies 

OUSD continues to operate a WorkAbilfty I (WAI) program for more than 30 years. TPP shares 
office space with Worl<Abi li ty I. This facilitates col laboration , networking, and sharing of resou rces 
that support the TPP program _ WAI and TPP access the fof!owing programs to increase 
opportunities and avoid duplication of services: 
• AH OUSD programs including School-to-Career, Regional Occupationa l Program, Vocational 

Education opportunities; Magnet and Acaderny programs, Adult Education; and the young 
adult community-based vocational training program (CIP) 

• OUSD Volunteer Program 

6 

Subvention - Exhibit A.1 Fina! 1110/2012 



• OUSD Mentor Program 
• One ·Stops on comprehensive high school campuses 
• Regional Center of the East Bay 
• East8ay Works - PIG/Oakland Career Center 
• Alameda Coffege One-Stop 
• Port of Oakland -- Employment Resources Development Program 
• East Bay Job Developers' Consortium 
• Peralta Community College Programs and Services for Students with Disabilities (PSSD) 
• East Bay Conservation Corps 
• Employment Development Department (EDD) 
• Job Corp 
• Center for Independent Living (C IL} 
• Mandella Construction Program 
• East Bay Asian Youth Center 
• East Oakland Youth Development Center (EOYDC} 
• Goodwill Industries of the Greater East Bay/CAUDAD 
• Youth Employment Partnership (YEP) 
• Scotian Center 
• Social Security Administration 
• Department of Motor Vehicles 
• Adult Supported Services Agencies (Stepping Stones, Clausen House, ARC) 
• Marriott's Bridges Program 

V In Service Training 

Training and staff development occur as needs and opportunities arise. Each month there are 
cross-agency meetings scheduled in which staff have an opportunity to learn about and are cross­
trained in the other agency's mission, services, procedures, and professional approach. These 
meetings include DOR staff, TPP staff, other educational start community agencies , co lleges, 
and/or the business community. 

To provide opportunities for communication between OUSD TPP staff and DOR staff, every three 
months there is a meeting with the DOR Contract Administrator, DOR staff, and TPP staff. 

7 

Subvention - Exhibit A 1 Final 1/1 Oi2012 



EXHIBIT B 
(Standard Agreement · Subvention} 

BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS 

1. INVOICING AND PAYMENT 

A. Service Budget Payment of Expenditure 

1. This is a cost reimbursement for subvention services. For services satisfactorily 
completed, and upon receipt and approval of tf1e invoices, the Department of 
Rehabilitation (DOR) agrees to reimburse the Contractor for actual expendftures 
incurred subject to the approved Service Budget and Budget Narrative as attached 
hereto and made a part of this Agreement. 

2. The Contractor shall be compensated for expenses in the approved Service Budget 
and Budget Narrative, and shall not be entitfed to payment for these expenses until 
reviewed and approved by the DOR Contract Administrator. 

3. The Service Budget must set forth in detail the reimbursable items, unit rates and 
extended total amounts for each line item. The Contractor's Service Budget sha ll 
include items directly related to th is Agreernent to include a Budget Narrative that 
fully expla ins why and how the costs are necessary to the a9reement. 

H. STibmission oflnvoiCe(sr -- - --···· -

1. Monthly invoices (DR 8018 Service Invoice) with supporting documentation should 
be submitted no later than the 20th business day for the preceding month's 
expendltures. The DOR is committed to issue payments as quicldy as possible 
following the receipt of an accurate and complete invoice of allowabfe costs as 
approved by the DOR Contract Administrator. 

2. lnvoice(s)( DR 801 B Service lnvotce) shall provide an actual line-item detail of 
expend iture(s) that supports the approved Se!Vfce Budget and Budget Narmtive. The 
DR 8018 Invoice shall include the Agreement Number, Registration Number, CFDA 
Reference# and CFDA Title, as listed on the STD 213, and shall be submitted in 
duplicate not more frequently than monthly in arrears to DOR Contract Administrator 
or designee (listed on Exhibit A). 

C. Appropriate Expenditures 

Budgets must not conta in line items that are or will be reimbursed/paid by another source of 
funding during tl1e period covered by tllis agreement. Unexpended funds for a fiscal year 
shall not be ca rried over to anotl1er fiscal year. Agreement expenditures reimbursed by DOR 
must be reported as federal funds in the contractor's acco unting records and on the 

Subvention · Exhibit B Final 1 /1 Oi2012 



Schedule of Federal Awards under tile CFDA # listed for this Agreement and prepared for 
the OMB A-133 Singre Audit. 

D. Invoice Claim Adjustments 

1. Surplus funds from a given line item, within a fiscal year budget may be used to defray 
allowable costs under the approved budget llne items contained within the same 
fiscal year. A claim adjustment is required on the Service Invoice (DOR 801 B) with an 
attached brief narrative explaining each line item impacted and may not exceed up to 
a cumulative amount of ten percent (10%) of the total annual contract Service Budget 
with a maximum not to exceed $100,DOO for all budget years as long as there is 
neither an increase nor decrease of the total annual contract Service Budget. A formal 
amendment is required if it does not meet the above criteria . 

2. Staff line items salary ra nges and percentage of time are projects and are subject to 
change based on actual costs . Claim adjustments are allowable as long as the 
annualized total line items costs do not exceed what is allowed in Item 1above. 

E. Budget Contract Amendments 

A contract amendment between both parties is required for any budget changes not covered 
in Section D above. This includes: Any major category or detailed line item description 
changes to the approved Service Budget and Budget Narratrve . 

............ .. ---. - Aaamg aricrdeietfrlg aln-aJOr cate-gor¥bt1-dgeto:r detailed line ite;~ ~ --- - - . 
• Decrease/increase to the total annual budget award or the total agreement award for 

all budget years . 
• Any word for word changes to the written budget narrative or budget cost detail. 
• (Note. ALL cfmnges must be made in bold) 

F. Travel Reimbursements 

If trave l is reimbursable, the Contractor agrees that all travel expenses and per diem rates 
paid to its employees under this agreement shall be reimbursed at actual costs not to 
exceed the Depa1irnent of Personnel Administration (DPA) designated rates for excluded 
employees. (www.dpa.ca .gov ). No travel outside the State of California except for bordering 
California states shall be reimbursed without prior documented wri tten authorization from 
DOR. . 

Upon request from the DOR, Contractor will provide purpose, destinations, dates of travel , 
proof of actual receipts and payments for travel costs , i.e ., fodging/mileage, and per diem 
costs in support of travel expenditures. 

2 

Subvention - Exhibit B Final 1/10/2012 



2. BUDGET CONTINGENCYCLAUSE 

A. It is mutually agreed that if the Budget Act of the current year and/or any subsequent years 
covered under this Agreement does not appropriate sufficient funds for the program, this 
Agreement shall be of no further force and effect. In this event, the State shall have no 
liability to pay any funds whatsoever to Contractor or to furnish any other considerations 
under this Agreement and Contractor shall not be obligated to perform any provisions of this 
Agreement. 

B. If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted by the Budget Act for purposes of this 
program, the State shall have the option to either cancel this Agreernen with no liability 
occurring to the State, or offer an agreement amendment to Contractor to reflect the 
reduced amount. 

3. BUDGET CONTINGENCY CLAUSE FOR FEDERALLY FUNDED AGREEMENTS 

A. It is mutually understood between the parties that this Agreement may have been written for 
the mutual benefit of both parties before ascertaining the avaifabfHty of congressional 
appropriation of funds to avoid program and fiscal delays that would occur if the Agreement 
were executed after that determination was made. 

B. This Agreement is valid and enforceable only if sufficient funds are made available to the 
State by the United States Government for the urrent year and/or any subsequent year for 
the purp()se _of tt)_i_~ _Pr()_g raf!J'. _ID._ 95'.ldition , th [§f\_g~_n1~nt i$ subject.to any _ _actdi:tianaL .. 

············ -1-=estric.iforls, Hmitations, or conditions enacted by Congress or to any statute enacted by 
Congress that may affect the provisions, terms, or funding of this Agreement in any manner. 

C. The parties mutually agree that if Congress does not appropriate sufficfent funds for the 
program, this Agreement shall be amended to reflect any reduction in funds. 

4. PROMPT PAYMENT CLAUSE 

F'ayment wifl be made in accordance with, and within the time specified in, Government Code 
Chapter 4.5, commencing with section 927. 

3 

Subven tion - Exhibit B Final 1110/201 2 



5. PRINCIPLES AND STANDARDS FOR DETERMINING ALLOWABLE COSTS, INCLUDING 
REQUIREMENTS FOR DOCUMENTING PERSONNEL ACTIVITY CHARGEABLE TO THE 
AGREEMENT 

Agreements awarded by the Department shall be subject to actuar costs for servtces rendered 
under this agreement. Allowable costs under this agreement must meet the following general 
criteria: 

The allowable cost must 

• Be generally recognized and necessary for the operation of the Contractor's organization 
• Be reasonable for the performance of the agreement, including acceptable sound business 

practices 
• Be subject to the terms and conditions of the agreement and approved DOR budgeted line 

items 
• Not be used for general expenses required to carry out other responsibilities of the 

Contractor, and 
• Be properly supported . 

Documenting and supporting the distribution of personnef activity to the agreement is required. 
The Contractor agrees to comply with the OMB Circular applicable to its organizatron regarding 
documentation for the support of personnel activity chargeable to the agreement. 

A. Contractor must maintain an appropriate cost accounting system that accurately 
accumulates and segregates reasonable, allocable, and allowable costs in compliance with 
state and federal regulations. The Contracto r's financial management system shall provide-

• Accurate, current , and complete disclosure of the financial results of each federally 
sponsored project. 

• Records that identify adequately the source and application of funds for federally 
sponsored activities . 

• Written procedures for determin ing the reasonableness, allocable, and allowable 
costs in accordance with the provisions of the applicable federal cost principles and 
the tenns and conditions of the award . 

• Accounting records including cost accounting records that are supported by source 
documentation . 

B. Contractor shall submit to State such reports, accounts , and records as deemed necessary 
by State to discharge its ob ligation under State and Federal laws and regulations, including 
the applicable Office of Management .and Budget Circulars. 

4 

Subvention ~ Exhibit B Fina! 1/10/2012 



Program Budget and Match Summary 
July 1, 2012 M June 30, 2015 

DOR PROGRAM COSTS 
(From DOR Program Budget) 

TOTAL PAYMENT BY DOR TO CONTRACTOR 
(From Service Budget) 

TOTAL FEDERAL COSTS 

Certified Match (If applicable) 

Cash Match (If applicable) 

Totar Federal Share 

TOTAL STATE MATCH 

FY 2012/13 

TOTALS 

$'447,509 .. 

$822,034 

I $::Z_s1 ,t2e ii 
25,51% 

--$822;034········· 

74.49% 

$0 
0% 

$281 ,526 

FY 201 3/14 

TOTALS 

$822,.034 

FY 2014/15 

TOTALS 

$822,034 

~~4~1 ,e?~ I I $.g?1,$2g I 
25.51% 25.51% 

$822,034 
74.49% 

$0 
0% 

.......... $822,'034 
7449% 

$0 
0% 

Cooperative agency certified match expenditure and cash match expenditure must be from non-federal 
funds and cannot be used to draw down other federal funds. The cash match expenditure must equal 
at least 21.3% of the designated share and the certified match expenditure must equal at least 25% of 
the designated share. 



Rehabilitation Team Unit 
1 FTE = $110,377 

Case Services 

(Individual Consumer Expenses 

DOR Program Budget 
July 1, 2012 - June 30, 2015 

FTE FY 2012/13 FY 2013/14 FY 2014/15 
EXPENDITUR~ TOTAL TOTAL TOTAL 

Units 2.75 

$303,537 $303,537 $303,537 

SUBTOTAL $447,509 $447,509 $447,509 

----··-··-· --·······-·--··· -···-·---
Case Service Contract(s) : 

.. .1 ........ 1: ---............ ........... J L.-;.r ----.;;_.._;i: i 
. -. . . I I --:· A - . - . ,... . ') I ]. ' .,. .... -.. ·1 :·. ' .... -· .·-·.·:.:.:. .... ·- .. : . ·:_·: <~·· .. •:---:.;: .... , .. , -.: ........ ;,,;, 

~ I"""-"· . · ......... ·· ~: 11 ···. . JI ......... ; -• ~--"II 

~~~~~~~=L ·11 ., .n · r 

~-~---~-· ''=· ~,-__ .. ::::::.:.s:· H~~-- ~· ~··~- -..··~-,, ,.~:.". =='==-= c::-: :.«c :Jr\;, :?·'·,;:-\ ·ff · .. .. •::~··. J 
TOT AL DOR PROGRAM COST $447,509 $447,509 $447,509 

2 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
SERVICE BUDGET 

2J Odglna! 0Amendment 

,~~~: :t::r:; ·r 
.. :-__, .. . . i;., _'·~,·; . , _ ~ $ftt~2lil'&bo . 10"0f~ 1 . .$Si,~~[·-· ~~1.~~fi©' 1 lQO% 

1~~~k t2::S~~~*'ssi~1am~ ·~'.@ 3.r,.s. :i. : $'1'~~~'.~.: 1~% . f . s(~~~. $1·1~~~00· I · 1s% 5 

, .,.. :.,'i.; . 

~i~;5Q~Q[j,J$ . 

, :115°€k4~,iqp,1 ·s 

. , $?l,~8UiJti: S 

$1,4.'>Z~BO : $ 

DEPARTMENT OF REHABIL!TA T!ON 

;•: 1.0.0.% 
:"'!"-: 

s.aA~-~Jltrl :. ;1ds% 

: $;13~00· 

· , • $\itX402J·J~ :· 

0.1 ,ititr~op:} :roa~~ . j .. ~£tt,2(ffJ.Oo· · 1 

H.~.&HW I . 13% . $11 ,4~'2-.86'. ; 

~
6 . ··~-· --- . .•· 3=. ··. ·: .. · l:. 

··--~· : . . : .: ... " . ' . ~: . . . .··.··: ".: ''-"--'--~-- j • •• ·• J ,.. . ~1~~ .. · . J -"-"'l ... ,...,,._:. : 
- ~·--.-.·-· :·:~-:· .. :·:·· .. : ·,·~ --~ .. ~--;----'-· ·-+--- · -'._,,. -·--··-

17 

+---- Personn_el and Operating Subtotal ____ ·----
lndirect Rate Percent:.a-9!! :4~7$'~~ :4;18o/~ 

Indirect Cost $16,983.24! $16,983.24 
TOTAL (r~unded to nearest do llar) $374:525\ -- $374,525 
- -------···· . I 

3 


