
www.ousd.org 

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Sondra Aguilera, Chief Academic Officer 
Jennifer Blake, Executive Director 

Board Meeting Date December 9, 2020 

Subject Amendment No. 1 - Standard Agreement - State of California - Department of 
Rehabilitation - Special Education Department 

Action Requested 
and 
Recommendation 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1 of the Standard Agreement 
(Agreement No. 30906) - Subvention Contract - Vocational Rehabilitation Third Party 
Cooperative/Case Agreement - Transition Partnership Program - between District and 
California State Department of Rehabilitation, accepting grant in the amount of 
$1,206,957.00, for the period July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021, for services to Special 
Education pupils, as specified, pursuant to terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

Background 
(Why do we need these 
services?  Why have you 
selected this vendor?) 

The amount of the agreement does not change due to this amendment. The purpose of the 
amendment is to revise the Student Services Budget and VR Employment Service Budgets. 
The cooperative contract is designed to jointly serve the mutual consumers of the 
Department of Rehabilitation and the Oakland Unified School District. Services delivered 
through this contract focuses on serving students with disabilities and are provided to 
students in High School programs across the District. 

Competitively Bid Was this contract competitively bid?  No. 
If no, exception: Sole Provider.  Amending previously approved contract between the 
District and the Department of Rehabilitation.   

Fiscal Impact Funding resource(s):  State of California, Department of Rehabilitation will provide services 
to the Special Education Center Transition Services Department participants. OUSD will 
match funding for Certificated time reporting expenditures in the amount of $839,148.00, 
with a maximum amount not to exceed $1,206,957.00. 

Attachments ● Department of Rehabilitation Contract 213A
● Amended Budget Forms - SS and VR
● Legislative File ID #18-2274, Original TPP Contract approved on 11/14/2018.

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 20-2337
Introduction Date 12/9/20 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

20-1785
12/9/2020 er



Jody London, President, Board of Education            Kyla Johnson Tramell, Secretary, Board of Education

edgar.rakestraw
Jody London, President

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Secretary



 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TPP SERVICE BUDGET- DOR STUDENT SERVICES 

Contractor Name and Address

Effective Date (Amendments Only) Effective Date (Amendments Only) Effective Date (Amendments Only)

Line 

No. PERSONNEL-Position Title  & Time Base

Annual Salary 

Per FTE

Annual  

FTE 

Amount 

Budgeted

Annual Salary 

Per FTE

Annual 

FTE 

Amount 

Budgeted

Annual Salary 

Per FTE

Annual 

FTE 

Amount 

Budgeted

1
Lead Transition Specialist 1 FTE = 35 hrs/wk 
12 months + Benefits $140,832.00 0.2325 $32,743.44 $140,832.00 0.0982 $13,829.70 140,832.00$     0.0982 $13,829.70

2
TPP Case Manager 4 FTE 37.5 hrs/wk 12 
months + Benefits $201,689.00 0.7500 $151,266.75 $201,689.00 0.871 $175,671.12 403,378.00$     0.5565 $224,479.86

3
TPP Case Manager 2 FTE 37.5 hrs/wk 12 
months + Benefits $110,812.00 0.5000 $55,406.00 $110,812.00 0.5000 $55,406.00

4
Community Relations Assistant 1 FTE = 37.5 
hrs/wk 12 months + Benefits $92,009.00 0.3800 $34,963.42 $92,009.00 0.3800 $34,963.42 92,009.00$       0.40 $36,803.60

5
6
7 Subtotal $274,379.61 $279,870.24 $275,113.16

8 OPERATING EXPENSES

9 Office Supplies/Printing $2,250.00 $40.00 $263.00

10 Instructional Materials $900.00 $40.00 $360.00

11 Postage $500.00 $39.00 $50.00

12 Mileage $1,977.50 $1,977.50 $1,500.00

13 Training $2,000.00 $40.00 $500.00

14
27
16 Operating Subtotal $7,627.50 $2,136.50 $2,673.00

17 Personnel and Operating Subtotal $282,007.11 $282,006.74 $277,786.16

18 Indirect Rate Percentage 3.98% 3.98% 5.56%

18 Indirect Cost $11,223.88 $11,223.87 $15,444.91

20 Workplace Readiness Training $6,930.00 $6,930.00 $6,930.00
21 Work-based Learning $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $3,750.00

TOTAL (rounded to nearest dollar) $303,911 $303,911 $303,911

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION

Contract Number

30906
Federal ID Number

94-6000385
Page X of X

1 of 1

July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019 July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021

Budget Period

6/1/2020

Budget Period

Oakland, CA  94607

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1011 Union St Budget Period

Original Amendment



 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

TPP SERVICE BUDGET - VR EMPLOYMENT SERVICES 

Contractor Name and Address

Effective Date (Amendments Only) Effective Date (Amendments Only) Effective Date (Amendments Only)

Line 

No. PERSONNEL-Position Title  & Time Base

Annual Salary 

Per FTE

Annual  

FTE 

Amount 

Budgeted

Annual Salary 

Per FTE

Annual 

FTE 

Amount 

Budgeted

Annual Salary 

Per FTE

Annual 

FTE 

Amount 

Budgeted

1
Lead Transitioin Specialist 1 FTE = 35 
hrs/wk 12 months + Benefits $140,832.00 0.0775 $10,914.48 $140,832.00 0.0510 $7,182.43 140,832.00$    0.0089 $1,253.40

2
TPP Case Manager 4 FTE = 37.5 hrs/wk 12 
months + Benefits $201,689.00 0.2500 $50,422.25 $201,689.00 0.2500 $50,422.25 312,501.00$    0.241 $75,312.74

3
TPP Case Manager 1 FTE = 37.5 hrs/wk 12 
months + Benefits $110,812.00 0.1700 $18,838.04 $110,812.00 0.1700 $18,838.04

4
Community Relations Assistant 1 FTE = 
37.5 hrs/we 12 months + Benefits $92,009.00 0.1200 $11,041.08 $92,009.00 0.1620 $14,905.46 92,009.00$     0.1614 $14,850.25

5
6
7 Subtotal $91,215.85 $91,348.18 $91,416.40

8 OPERATING EXPENSES

9 Office Supplies/Printing $750.00 $628.00 $250.00

10 Instructional Materials $400.00 $400.00 $200.00

11 Postage $100.00 $90.00 $50.00

12 Mileage $675.00 $675.00 $675.00
13 Training $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $633.00

14
15
16 Operating Subtotal $3,425.00 $3,293.00 $1,808.00

17 Personnel and Operating Subtotal $94,640.85 $94,641.18 $93,224.40

18 Indirect Rate Percentage 3.98% 3.98% 5.56%

19 Indirect Cost $3,766.71 $3,766.72 $5,183.28

TOTAL (rounded to nearest dollar) $98,408 $98,408 $98,408

Oakland, CA 94607

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
1011 Union St. Budget Period Budget Period

6/1/2020

Budget Period

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION

Contract Number

30906
Federal ID Number

94-6000385
Page X of X

1 of 1

July 1, 2018 - June 30, 2019 July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 July 1, 2020 - June 30, 2021

Original Amendment



 
 

 

 
State of California 

Health and Human Services Agency 
 

Department of Rehabilitation 
Contracts & Procurement Section 

721 Capitol Mall, 6th Floor 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

 

  
 

October 16, 2020 
 
Oakland Unified School District  
1011 Union Street 
Oakland, CA  94607  
Attached is an amendment for Agreement  #30906.  DOR is accepting electronic signed (e-
signed) documents.  Please return e-signed documents and additional required 
documents to the following email address:  sabrina.pizzuti-johnson@dor.ca.gov   
 

**PLEASE REFERENCE YOUR CONTRACT NUMBER ABOVE IN 
THE EMAIL SUBJECT LINE.** 

 
DOR will also continue to accept original hard copies to the address below: 

Department of Rehabilitation  
Sabrina Pizzuti-Johnson, Contract Analyst 
Contracts and Procurement Section  
721 Capitol Mall, 6th Floor  
Sacramento, CA  95814  

 
**Please provide current insurance certificates, including the endorsements and waiver of 
subrogation.  Please see Exhibit D for for insurance requirements. ** 
 
 
Please note:  The person currently authorized to sign contracts is Neena Bawa Bhathal.  If 
anyone else signs the contract, a new board resolution is required.  However, if the authorized signer 
is in an elected position, you do not need the Board Resolution form; just submit a letter stating the 
fact. 

 

No services should be started prior to final approval by DGS and/or the passage of the State Budget 
as the State is not obligated to make any payments until the contract is executed.  Expeditious 
handling of this Agreement is appreciated.  If you have any questions, please email me. 
 
/s/ Sabrina Pizzuti-Johnson 
Contract Analyst 
  
Enclosure 
cc:  Contract Administrator 

mailto:sabrina.pizzuti-johnson@dor.ca.gov


Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested and 

Recommendation 

Background 
(Why do we need these 
services? Why hove you 

selected this vendor?) 

Competitively Bid 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

• 18-2274 
11/14/18 
1~ - ,7~q 
IJ- JLJ-Jg#/ 

X 
I/ 

Board of Education 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Neena Bawa, Executive Director, Office of Special Education 
David Cammarata, Coordinator, Office of Special Education 

November 14, 2018 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Standard Agreement (Agreement #30906) - Subvention Contract - Vocational 
Rehabilitation Third Party Cooperative/Case Agreement -Transition Partnership Program 
Contractor: State of California, Department of Rehabi litation 
Services For: Special Education Department 

Approval by the Board of Education of a Standard Agreement (Agreement No. 30906) -
Subvention Contract - Vocational Rehabilitation Third Party Cooperative/Case Agreement 
- Transition Partnership Program - between District and California State Department of 
Rehabilitation, accepting grant in the amount of $1,206,957.00, for the period July 1, 
2018 through June 30, 2021, for services to Special Education pupils, as specified, 
pursuant to terms and conditions thereof, if any. 

The DOR has funded this program for over 20 years. The total number of students 
projected to be served each year is approximately 250. The District and DOR have 
combined their resources to enrich the service provided to students with disabilities/ 
clients to enable them to alleviate, ameliorate, or compensate for the limitations imposed 
by their disabilities. By Providing services to this population, the students benefit in terms 
of employability and independent living. Through this joint 

partnership, the students are able to attain and maintain employment, achieve greater 
independence, and become contributing members of society. This Partnership enriches 
the services provided to students with disabilities/DOR clients that are 16 years of age and 
older ability to gain meaningful employment and/or post-secondary education. 
This budget presently funds one Lead Transition Specialist, two Case Managers, one 
Community Relations Assistant, and the program's operating expenses. 

Was this contract competitively bid? No. 
If no, exception: Sole Provider 

Funding resource(s): State of California, Department of Rehabilitation will provide services 
to the Special Education Center Transition Services Department participants. OUSD will 
match funding for Certificated time reporting expenditures in the amount of $839,148.00, 
with a maximum amount not to exceed $1,206,957.00. 

• Standard Agreement, Agreement Number# 30906 
• Board Resolution 

www.ousd.org 

























































































































STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BOARD RESOLUTION 
DR 324 (Rev 9/2011) 

DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the General Counsel 

APPROVE O.SUBS-TANCE 

-:=--:-~----=== ~ ~ ~ ,....:....:.+-

FULL Name of Corporation or Public Agency 

O e1 ~ {l'I\ L L1 n/ h e L ft. l f/ / T) ~51'r ,'uf 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors or Board of Trustees of the above-named 
corporation or public agency has read the proposed agreement between State of 
California, Department of Rehabilitation (DOR), and above-named corporation or public 
agency and said Board of Directors or Board of Trustees acknowledges the benefits 
and responsibilities to be shared by both parties to said agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that said Board of Directors or Board of 
Trustees does hereby authorize the following person/position 

Name/Position of Person Authorized to Sign Agreement 

Kl/LA ,Jo/2/JJon -I,e411J/!1~JI- ;;Ec,,e;;11t-R y; tJ01r1ctJ c) {: &ouu-hO"YLJ 

of the above-named corporation or public agency on behalf of the corporation or public 
agency to sign and execute any and all documents required by DOR to effectuate the 
execution of said Agreement and all amendments. This authorization shall remain in 
effect until the expiration of the contract and shall automatically expire at that time, 
unless earlier revoked or extended by the Board of Directors. 

CERTIFICATION 

~~/Jo 

I, the Recording Secretary named below, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was 
duly and regularly adopted by the Board of Directors or Board of Trustees of above­
named corporation or public agency at a meeting of said Board regularly called and 
convened at which a quorum of said Board of Directors or Board of Trustees was 
present and voting, and that said resolution was adopted by a vote of the majority of all 
Directors or Trustees present at said meeting. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand as Recording Secretary of said 
corporation or public agency. 

Address Where Board Meeting Held 

Date of Board Meeting Date Signed 

11~11-1 g /l-1518 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF REHABILITATION 

GRANT/CONTRACT SIGNATURE AUTHORIZATION 
DR 325 (Rev. 12/98) Computer Generated 

GRANTEE/CONTRACTOR: SUBGRANTEE/CONTRACTEE: 
(Legal Corporation/Public Agency Name & Address} 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
Department of Rehabilitation 
721 Capitol Mall 
Sacramento, California 95814 

The following persons are authorized to request reimbursement of 
expenses incurred as a result of the agreement between the 
Grantee/Contractor and Subgrantee/Contractee named above: 

Signature Name (Please Type or Print) Title (Please Type or Print) 

~ s O)[dri\ A5{;\~\{ru\ Ch,e+ ACt-iNJtnic 
Signature Name (Please Type or Print) Title (Please Type or PrinJ) 

of{,cer 

RS Nemot f:iJw"-~ tx.rCAub v~ ~v~ 
Name (Please Type or Print) Title (Please Type or Print) 

RS L 6 5: JS 
Name (Please Type or Print) Title (Please Type or Print) 

{pt:,,, )✓r----h-r 
RS l)a VJ. J {pi /'AM~ 'tR- f v, Jfec,) ~ { .. h• .. 0,1-J-,.,/.._ 

I hereby delegate authority to request reimbursement of expenses 
as shown above. 

Name (Please Type or Print) Date Signed 



CCC 04/2017 

CERTIFICATION 

l, the offi cial named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJU RY that l am duly 
authorized to legally bind the prospective Contractor to the clause(s) listed below. This 
ce1t ification is made under the laws o f the State of Cali fornia. 

Contractor/Bidder Firm Name (Printed) 

DA k-LAN 0 u At i /:,hl s~ ov t "!> 1~-/721 i~ 
By (Authorized Signature) 

Aimee Eng 
President. Boa~ 

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 

Date Executed 

Jl-11-Jff 
Executed in the County of 

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION CLAUSES 

Federal ID Number 

I . ST A TEMENT OF COMPLIANCE: Contractor has, unless exempted, complied with 
the nondiscrimination program requirements. (Gov. Code § 12990 (a-t) and CCR, Title 2, 
Section 11102) (Not applicable to public entities.) 

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE REQUIREMENTS: Contractor w ill comply with the 
requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 and will provide a drug-free 
workplace by taking the following actions: 

a. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution, 
dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and speci fying 
actions to be taken against employees for violations. 

b. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about: 

I) the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; 

2) the person 's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace; 

3) any available counseling, rehabilitation and employee assistance programs; and, 

4) penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations. 



STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS ATTACHMENT 
DGS OLS 04 (Rev. 01/17) 

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 

OFFICE OF LEGAL SERVICES 

Pursuant to Pyblic Contract Code section 2010, a person that submits a bid or proposal to, or 
otherwise proposes to enter into or renew a contract with, a state agency with respect to any 
csontract in the amount of $100,000 or above shall certify, under penalty of perjury, at the time 
the bid or proposal is submitted or the contract is renewed, all of the following: 

1. CALIFORNIA CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS: For contracts executed or renewed after 
January 1, 2017, the contractor certifies compliance with the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section 
51 of the Civil Code) and the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 12960 of the 
Government Code); and 

2. EMPLOYER DISCRIMINATORY POLICIES: For contracts executed or renewed after 
January 1, 2017, if a Contractor has an internal policy against a sovereign nation or 
peoples recognized by the United States government, the Contractor certifies that such 
policies are not used in violation of the Unruh Civil Rights Act (Section 51 of the Civil Code) 
or the Fair Employment and Housing Act (Section 12960 of the Government Code). 

CERJIEICAJIQN 

I, the official named below, certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of 
California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Proposer/Bidder Firm Name (Printed) Federal ID Number 

By (Authorized Signature 

Aimee ng 
President, Board c:lucation 

Printed Name and Title of Person Signing 

Executed in the County of Executed in the State of 

ALAM~D4 
Date Executed 



First Interim Financial Report - Fiscal Year 2018-2019 - As of October 31, 2018
















	20-2337 - Amendment No 1 - Standard Agreement - State of California - Dept of Rehab
	20-2337 - Board Memo
	2020_11_15_13_32_26 (1)
	20-2337 - Exhibit A1 - budget
	20-2337 - Signature letter AMENDMENT
	/s/ Sabrina Pizzuti-Johnson
	Enclosure



	18-2274 Standard Agreement



